The record notes of deliberation held in the Pension Adalat 2018 held at 11.00 A.M on 20/09/2018 at Officers Guest House, Haldia is placed hereunder.

Members (HDC) present in Pension Adalat

Name of the applicants

- 1) Shri R. C. Jena, G.M (Finance)I/C
- 2) Shri P. K. Das, SDM (P&IR)
- 3) Dr. R. Prasad, DM (P&IR)
- 4) Shri P. K. Roy Choudhury, A.M(Fin.)
- 5) Shri R. L. Guria, AAO(Fin.)
- 6) Shri J. Dey, P.O(P&IR)

- 1) Sri Uttam Kr. Pahari, G/04334
- 2) Sri Saradindu Halder, G/04098

Summery of the grievances as well as deliberation held in the Pension Adalat.

SI.	Name of		The grievances as stated in		•
No	applicant	& Date of	the application received	Management against	to be taken by the Pension Cell
		receipt	from applicants.	all grievances.	of Finance / P&IR Division.
		application			Intimation conveyed by.
1.	Sri Asis	G-02764	Quote "Pensioners		Grievance letter withdrawn on
	Ranjan	23/08/2018	grievance regarding long		12/09/2018 under due
	Sarvadhikary		awaited payments to the		signature of the applicant.
	Ex-Sr. Plant		undersigned (i.e. Asis		
	Engg.(P&E)		Ranjan Sarvadhikary)		
	Retd.		retired Class-I officers, due		
	01/01/2010		to bunching of pay scale		
			against Clause -2.2 of pay		
			revision 1997. Please may		
			refer Ministry of Shipping,		
			Terer will istry or shipping,		
			Govt. of India letter vide		

			No. A-29018/3/99-PE-1 (vol-II)dated 01/12/2009)" Un-quote .		
2.	Sri Puranjan Kumar Das EX-SSL (P&E) Retd. 01/10/2010	G-02939 23/08/2018	Quote "1) History book was not supplied. 2) We have not received arrear payment of Rs. 2.50 lakhs. 3) I have been paid less pension than what amount already have been paid" Un-quote.	examined and observed as follows 1) Pension Book already supplied to the applicant on 27/08/2018 i.e.	submitted is not tenable and no further action is required to

3	Sri Sitaram Mondal Ex- A.P.E(P&E) Retd. 28/02/2014	G-03797 23/08/2018	Quote "Requiring departmental promotion due and vide case No. WB-22002(W) 1999 at High Court" Un-quote.	 Grievance letter withdrawn on 05/09/2018 under due signature of the applicant.
4	Sri Ajoy Kumar Choudhury Ex-A.T.O (Sh&Ch) Retd. 01/10/2009	G-2712 04/09/2018	Quote "I was retired from Trustees Service on 01/10/2009 and due wage settlement was declared after superannuation of my service. Now it is observed that the arrear pension not proper effected in my monthly pension payment. In view of the above kindly review my monthly pension payment through LIC w.e.f. Oct'2009 please" Un-quote.	Grievance letter withdrawn on 08/09/2018 under due signature of the applicant.

5.	Sri Uttam	G-04334	Quote "a) Adjustment of		
	Kumar Pahari	04/09/2018	basic pay & allowances as		
	Ex-Estate		per wage settlement		
	Officer,		01/01/2012 or 7% benefit		
	Admn.		notionally since		
	Retd.31/12/2		01/01/2007 like same		
	015		category of existing		
	Class-II on		employees.	It is informed that	
	21/11/2007.		b) Arrears of pay	the subject grievance	
	Class-I on		allowances as well as	is in connection with	
	28/10/2013		pension benefit like same		
			category of retired	of 7% to the retirees	
			employees who were		
			superannuated within the		The subject issue involved
			year 2018.	The subject issue is	policy decision, hence no
			c)Previous correspondence		
			are enclosed" Un-quote.	decision which is not	taken by Pension Adalat.
6.	Sri Saradindu	G-04098	Quote "This is to inform	! ·	
	Halder	04/09/2018	you, I am retired employee	Pension Adalat.	
	Ex-AAO(Fin.)		of Finance Division of		
	Retd.		HDC/ KoPT. I have retired		
	31/03/2015		as AAO on 31/03/2015. I		
			was promoted from Class-		
	Promoted to		II to Class-II on		
	Class-II on		21/02/2007.		
	21/02/2007.		Grant of notional fitment		
			benefit of additional 7% as		
			on 01/01/2007 to those		
			Group C employees who		
			got promotion to officers		

			cadre between		
			01/01/2007 to		
			31/12/2011 was		
			undertaken.		
			But I was not considered		
			for additional 7% payment.		
			I was already retired and		
			not on roll on the date of		
			issuance of circular, please		
			look in to the matter, so		
			that I can get additional		
			7% benefit." Ŭn-quote .		
			-		
7.	Sri Arup	G-00659	Quote "Restoration of full	i) Benefit of full	No further action required to be
	Kumar Saha	05/09/2018	pension against my	pension after	taken.
	Ex-A.M(P&E)		qualifying service of 31		
	Red. 01/01/1997		years 2 month instead of	years in place of 33	
			33 years as per office		
				been allowed to the	
			38/37/08-P&PW(A), Govt.	•	
			of India, Ministry of		
			Personnel, P&G & Pension		
			Department of Pension		
			and Pensioners' Welfare		
			dated 06/04/2016 under		
			the subject " REVISION OF		
			PENSION OF PRE-2006		
			PENSIONERS -DELINKING		
			OF REVISED PENSION	retired before	

FROM QUALIFYING 01/01/2007 as such **SERVICE** OF 33 the aforesaid benefit YEARS(Copy is not applicable. enclosed) ii) Further, in terms memorandum of the Ministrys' (A). In this connection it is subsequent order dated submitted that the vide undersigned had retired 17/05/2018, from service of HDC w.e.f. minimum pension 01/01/1997, accordingly has been allowed upto 50% of the my pension amount was calculated proportionally minimum the οf as per prevalent rule at revised this time. corresponding pay But after getting the scale C&D to information from the office employees only. iii) In terms of the memorandum quoted above I have sent an order of DoPT dated application to G.M(Fin.) 06/04/2016 HDC (copy of enclosed by my the application-B enclosed) to applicant) which also provides that revised pension my amount. revised consolidated In reply to my application pension of pre-2006 05/09/2016 pensioners shall not dated G.M(Fin.)I/C, had sent me be lower than 50% of a copy of the letter minimum of pay of addressed the corresponding to revised pay scale if FA&CAO,KoPT vide his office letter No. PB/Pqualifying service is

			905/372/HA dated	less than 33 years at	
				_	
			28/10/2016 (copy enclosed). But till date		
			,	rethern.	
			neither the issue is resolve		
			nor I had received any	1	
			positive reply from	•	
			KPT(HDC).	been allowed	
			Considering above fact		
				pension) which is	
			personnel are requested to		
			look in to the matter and	the minimum of the	
			resolve the matter as		
			follows.	revised scale (i.e. Rs.	
			a) Fixation of pension as	13000 to Rs.18250).	
			full amount from	Hence the pension	
			proportional pension	was allowed	
			amount as allowed w.e.f.	appropriately as per	
			01/01/1997.	Ministry's order.	
				_	
			b) Payment of dues in		
			connection of this revision		
			please. Awaiting for a fair		
			judgement from the		
			Pension Adalat 2018		
			please" Un-quote.		
8.	Sri Dinesh	G-01984		The settlement dues	P&IR Division has examined
	Chandra	06/09/2018	N.E. Railway, Govt. of		the issue and had intimated
	Barma				that this office has not received
	Ex-Dy.M		26/04/1983 for a period of	•	any communication from N.E.
	(P&E)		7 years 11 month 20 days		Railway for remittance of

Retd.		before I joining in HDC,	the total qualifying	pension contribution. The office
01/02/	/2005	KoPT i.e. on 02/05/19883	service in HDC as	of the P&IR Division will
		in the post of A.E.E(P&E)	per recommendation	communicate their views direct to
		for which my application	received from P&IR	the applicant under intimation
		for recruitment was	Div. in the pension	this office.
		forwarded by GM(P)/MLG,	proposal etc.	
		N.E Rly. Vide his memo	In regard counting of	
		No. E/283/III/71(M)	past service in	
		Maligaon dated	earlier organisation,	
		14/05/1982 (Xerox copy	the matter is under	
		enclosed)" Un-quote .	examination by P&IR	
			Div.	
